

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Writ Petition NO. 12524 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2537 OF 2024

Reshma Ganji ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Riyaz Ganji ...Respondent

WITH  
SUO MOTO CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1 OF 2024

High Court On Its Own Motion ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Riyaz Ganji ...Respondent

---

Adv. Manan Sanghai a/w. Hrishikesh Rajeshirke for the Petitioner.

Adv. Swapna Kode for Respondent.

---

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATED : 8 MARCH 2024

**P.C.:**

1. On the first call, Respondent is not present in the Court. The matter was kept back, on the assurance given by Ms.Kode. After around 2 hours the respondent has not come to the court.

2. When this Court was about to rise for the day, the respondent come in Court hall and has tendered his apology being late for coming to this Court. The respondent submits that he was not aware and was not told by his advocate to be present in the

Court when the matter would be on the board.

3. Post this matter on Tuesday, i.e., on 12 March 2024 on the request made by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent who is unable to make submission today.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that she will comply with the direction given by this Court in its earlier order before the next date of the hearing. Respondent to remain present on the next date of the hearing.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**